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December 2, 2021 
 
Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette St, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Re: 261-263 E. Elm Street – LD 2020-07 
 TMP #05-00-02200-00-9/05-00-02196-00-4 
 Preliminary/Final Land Development 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
Please accept this letter as the applicant’s request for waivers from the Subdivision and 
Land Development Ordinance for the above referenced project.  The applicant is 
proposing to convert the current building layout into a twenty-one-unit residential 
building in the LI Zoning District.   
 
The applicant respectfully requests waivers from the following Ordinance Sections: 
 
Section 22-306.A(1).  This is to allow the use of an aerial photo on the plan in order not 
to show all existing features within 100’ of the proposed development.  The area is very 
congested and has buildings that are feet away from the property line which would make 
a physical survey difficult.  The aerial photo will depict enough detail to satisfy the intent 
of this requirement. 
 
Section 22-308.C.  This is to allow the project to use a single submission to cover both 
the preliminary and final requirements of the code.  The plans are being prepared as a 
final set of plans and the project is not complicated that it would warrant the additional 
step of a separate preliminary submission. 
 
Section 22-403(Partial)  This is to allow corner sight distance of 50’.    
 
Section 22-404.2.A.  This is to allow proposed driveways and driveway curb cuts within 
the front yard setbacks.  This parcel is a corner lot with street access only along the 
frontages.    
 
Section 22-404.2.G & J.  This is to allow proposed driveways below the minimum 20’ 
width to 16’ utilizing a one-way access.      
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Section 22-404.3.G.  This is to permit the radius of the interior islands in the garage area 
to have a radius of less than 5’.  The radii proposed range from 1’ to 2.5’.  This will allow 
for the maximum area for parking spaces within the building limits.  
 
Section 22-405.1.F.  This is to permit the use of porous pavers and the “Silva Cell” 
system for portions of the sidewalks in lieu of all concrete sidewalks.  The porous pavers 
and Silva Cell system will allow more water to get to the roots of the proposed street 
trees as well as providing additional room for the roots to expand as the trees grow.  
Another benefit would be rainfall runoff storage.  
 
Section 22-409.2.  This is to permit grading within 3’ feet of the property line.  The 
existing building itself is less than 3’ from the some of the property lines.  Maintenance 
access easements will be granted if necessary.   
 
Section 22-421.4.  This is to permit the applicant to locate the required trees within the 
right-of-way. 
 
Section 22-421.5. This is to allow the applicant to not use screening for this multi-family 
development.    The extent of the layout in relation to the size of the parcel does not leave 
room for the required screening.  Furthermore, adjacent to the one of the sidelines is a 
building located very close and/or paved areas.  The applicant will be providing planters 
along the frontages as well. 
 
Section 22-421.6. This is to allow the applicant to provide pedestrian lighting only on the 
applicant’s side of the street.   
 
Please let me know if you require any additional information.  Thanks for your assistance 
in this matter. 
 
Very truly yours, 
Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC 
 

 
Nicholas L. Vastardis, P.E.  
President/CEO 
 
Cc: Ryan Alexaki, Craft Custom Homes, LLC 
 Debbie Shulski, Esq. 
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Technical Guidelines
•	 EP Henry ECO Permeable Pavers conform to ASTM C936 

in the U.S. or CSA A231.2 in Canada

•	 Open-graded crushed stone recommended for all 
aggregates

•	 Joint filling stone gradation: ASTM #8, 87, 89 or 9

•	 100% permeable surface

•	 Base gradation: ASTM #57

•	 Sub base gradation: ASTM #2, 3 or 4

•	 Optional geotextile: consult manufacturers for selection

•	 Soil subgrade: classified per ASTM D2487; tested for 
permeability per ASTM D3385

•	 Structural design: ICPI design chart determines minimum 
base thickness to support pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
(see references)

•	 ADA Compliant: joints < = 1/2˝ (ECO Cobble®, Coventry® 
ECO Cobble®, and ECO Brick Stone™ = 3/8˝ and 	
ECO Paver™ = 1/2˝)

EP Henry’s line of Permeable 
Interlocking Concrete Pavers

Beautiful. Sustainable. Smart.

For extensive information on permeable paving and the 

many options EP Henry’s ECO line offers, please visit 

ephenryecocenter.com or call 800-444-3679.

ephenryecocenter.com 

8 0 0 - 4 4 - H E N R Y

  1.	 SS Credit 5.2 Site Development: Maximize Open Space
  2.	 SS Credit 6.1 Stormwater Design: Quantity Control
  3.	 SS Credit 6.2 Stormwater Design: Quality Control
  4.	 SS Credit 7.1 Heat Island Effect: Nonroof
  5.	 MR Credit 2 Materials and Resources: Construction Waste Management
  6. �	 MR Credit 3 Materials and Resources: Material Reuse
  7. 	 �MR Credit 4 Materials and Resources: Recycled Content
  8.	 MR Credit 5 Materials and Resources: Regional Materials
  9.	 ID Credit 1 Innovation in Design
	10.	 RP Regional Priority Credits

LEED Credits for which EP Henry 
ECO Pavers may apply:

Design details

Calvin Coolidge High School; Washington, DC

Goucher College; Baltimore, MD

Paver SystemsEnvironmental PAVERS Engineered Wall Systems Prof ile Concrete Masonry

Commercial Architectural 
Products Group

EP Henry has been the residential and commercial industry leader for quality 
architectural products since 1903. From our pavers and permeable paving 
systems, retaining walls, architectural block, Cast Veneer Stone, and more—our 
integrated product lines are engineered to last a lifetime. That’s a promise we 
stake our reputation on every day! ©
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EP Henry’s ECO™ line of Permeable Interlocking Pavers 
are uniquely designed to be used as sustainable paving systems 
for both pedestrians and vehicular applications. Installing 

EP Henry’s ECO pavers on your clients’ commercial or residential 
patios, walkways, driveways, or parking lots is a great way to reduce 
stormwater run off, adhere to Best Management Practices (BMP’s) by 
the EPA and state agencies, and obtain credits for your LEED-certified 
projects. EP Henry’s ECO Pavers offer an unprecedented selection 
of sizes, colors, textures, patterns and performance. Also, EP Henry 
ECO Cobble® and Coventry® ECO Cobble® can be interchangeably 
installed with our non-permeable Coventry® Stone I and Old Towne 
Cobble™ and ECO Brick Stone™ can be installed with Brick Stone — 
thus offering you limitless options to meet your design, budgetary, 
and environmental requirements. 

EP Henry’s ECO Line of Permeable Pavers:

3 �infiltrate, filter and decrease stormwater runoff rate and 
reduce Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL).

3 �LEED® point eligible for Sustainable Sites, Water Efficiency, 
Materials & Resources and/or Innovative Design; Contribute 
to Green Globe points.

3 �meet U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
stormwater performance criteria as a structural best 
management practice (BMP) while providing parking, road 
and pedestrian surfaces.

3 �achieve water quality improvement by processing and 
reducing pollutants such as  vehicular oil drippings.

3 �help meet local, state and provincial stormwater drainage 
design criteria, and provide compliance with the U.S. 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 	
(NPDES) regulations.

3 �are the paver selected by the USEPA to be used in a long 
term study of permeable pavement options vs. traditional 
non-permeable paving.

3 �provide 100% pervious surface by runoff passing through 
small, aggregate-filled openings between solid high-strength 
durable concrete pavers.

3 �reduce or eliminate stormwater detention and retention 
ponds, storm sewers, drainage appurtenances, and 	
related costs.

3 �may be used on sloped sites with proper design.

3 �have the modular concrete units that allow for project 
phasing; open-graded base and subbase materials are 
typically available locally.

3 �are ideal for implementation with rainwater harvesting 
systems (systems capable of storing water for on-site 
irrigation or building grey water use).

3 �may be designed with underground stormwater storage 
systems, over many slower-draining clay soils and in 	
cold climates.

3 �achieved an infiltration rate of 577 inches per hour in 	
an ASTM-C1701 simulated test conducted by ICPI and 	
Gilmore Engineers.

Construction advantages over other permeable 
pavement systems:
3 �can install and compact aggregate subbase and base with 

standard paving equipment

3 �pavers, non-frozen bedding material and base/subbase 	
are installable in freezing temperatures over non-frozen 	
soil subgrade

3 �no post-installation curing time is necessary — surface is 
ready to use upon installation; modular construction allows 
for project phasing

3 �a “zippable” system where pavers can be easily removed 
and re-layed for access to underground utilities, wiring, etc.

3 �Most versatile Permeable Interlocking Concrete Pavement (PICP) 
systems in the market today providing benefits in installation time 
and cost savings; unlimited pattern and edging combinations 
available when integrated with our existing non-permeable paver 
product lines

3 �Available in:
n  �Multiple Colors – including an SRI-compliant color 	

and custom colors available where project scope and 
schedule permit

n  �Multiple Sizes – 4˝x 8˝, 6˝x 6˝ and 6˝x 9˝

n  ��Multiple Thicknesses – 6cm for pedestrian traffic 	
and 8cm for vehicular traffic

n  ��Multiple Textures – Aged and Smooth

n  ��Multiple Patterns – Herringbone, Random, “I”, 	
and Running Bond

3 �Eligible for LEED credits (see back for full listing)

Eco Paver was selected as a Building Green Top-10 Product

Centreville Wharf, MDprivate residence Kuhner Funeral Home; York, PA

*�SRI stands for "Solar Reflective Index" which is used to determine the effect of the reflectance 
and emittance on the surface temperature, and varies from 100 for a standard white surface 
to zero for a standard black surface. Pavers that meet SRI requirements help minimize “heat 
island effect” which is a result of absorption rather than reflection of the sun’s rays.  Minimizing 
heat islands reduces energy requirements, particularly in densely populated and urban areas.

Visit ephenryecocenter.com or call 800-44-HENRY 
for the most up-to-date product offerings,  

case studies and industry news.

Eco PAVER™

AUTUMN BLEND PEWTER BLENDHARVEST BLEND

6¾˝

9  ˝

3  ˝

Eco Cobble®  & Coventry® Eco Cobble®

dakota BLEND PEWTER BLENDPEWTER BLENDHARVEST BLEND

6¼˝
6¼˝

23/8˝

6¼˝ 97/16˝

23/8˝

ECO Brick Stone™

dakota BLEND

SR1*

PEWTER BLENDHARVEST BLEND

strasburg red

4˝ 8˝

23/8˝

Special Order

Special Order

cboyce
Sticky Note
Coventry Eco Cobble is Special Order Only



























 

  
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

January 20, 2022 
 

File No. 20-08068 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Reference: 261-263 East Elm Street, LD 2020-07 

Parcels 05-00-02200-00-9 and 05-00-02196-00-4 
Preliminary/Final Land Development – Review 3 
 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
Pursuant to the Borough’s request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the revised submission for 
Preliminary/Final Land Development for the above-referenced project.  Upon review, we offer the following comments 
for consideration by the Conshohocken Borough Council: 

I. Submission 

A. Plans for 261-263 E. Elm Street consisting of 8 sheets, dated November 25, 2020 and last revised October 23, 
2021, as prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC for Craft Custom Homes, LLC 

B. Stormwater Management Information, dated December 2, 2021, as prepared by Vastardis Consulting 
Engineers, LLC for Craft Custom Homes, LLC 

II. Project Description 

The subject properties, parcels 05-00-02200-00-9 and 05-00-02196-00-4, are located at the southwest corner at 
the intersection of East Elm Street (S.R. 3059) and Poplar Street and situated within the LI – Limited Industrial and 
BR-2 Borough Residential District 2 Zoning Districts. With a combined area of approximately 0.5 acres, the site 
currently contains mixed-use businesses with 25 off-street parking spaces, curbing, sidewalk, etc. 

The Applicant is proposing to consolidate the two lots, demolish all existing features and construct a 21-unit, 4-
story residential building with a roof deck. 42 off-street parking spaces are shown on the ground floor of the 
building, plus 5 car lifts, which will be accessed by an entrance from East Elm Street and exit onto Poplar Street.  
Levels 2-4 will contain 2-bedroom residential units. The proposed improvements would reduce the impervious 
surface coverage. The project received Zoning Hearing Board and Conditional Use approvals, dated August 26, 
2021, and June 2, 2021, respectively. 

III. Review Comments 

A. Zoning Ordinance 

We defer all comments with respect to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, including the conditions 
of the Zoning Hearing Board and Conditional Use approvals, to the Borough’s Zoning Officer. 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

We offer the following comments with respect to Borough of Conshohocken Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance: 

1. §22-306.A.(1) – The plans are required to show all existing features within 100 feet of the proposed 
development. The Applicant has requested a waiver from this requirement to allow the use of an aerial 
photograph, which we support conditioned upon the plans being revised to incorporate a separate aerial 
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map plan, showing the required area, into the plan set and providing any additional information out office 
deems necessary during the course of the review process. We note that the Aerial Maps provided on 
Sheets 1 and 2 are insufficient due their size and do not extend 100 feet beyond all property boundaries. 

2. §22-306.A(1)(g) – The existing underground utilities located within the East Elm and Poplar Streets rights-
of-way shall be returned to the Existing Conditions and Demolition Plans, Sheets 1 and 2. 

3. §22-307.A – We offer the following general comments related to the existing and proposed features: 

a. The Parcel ID for property 2 referenced in the Property Information the Existing Conditions and 
Demolition Plans, Sheets 1 and 2, shall be revised to note 05-00-02196-00-4, instead of 50-00-02196-
00-4. 

b. The plans, including on Sheets 1 and 2 and on the east side of Poplar Street on Sheets 3, 4, 5, and 8, 
shall be revised to indicate the existing storm sewer pipe material within Poplar Street is corrugated 
metal pipe (CMP). 

c. The previously provided General Notes shall be returned to the Preliminary/Final Land Development 
Plan, Sheet 3. 

d. The Detail Sheet 1, Sheet 6, shall be revised to include north arrows and graphic scales. 

e. The proposed impervious surfaces percentage listed in the Zoning Requirement table for Lot 1 shall 
be revised to indicate the proposed reduction in impervious coverage. 

4. §22-307.B.(2) – Per the provided deed, TMP 05-00-02196-00-4 is 70.00 feet deep, rather than the 71.00 
feet indicated on the plans. The discrepancy shall be satisfactorily resolved and the plans updated as 
necessary. Also, the 25.00 foot length of the N83⁰23’00”W property line associated with TMP 05-00-
02200-00-9 shall be labeled on the Existing Conditions Plan, Sheet 1. 

5. §22-307.B.(5) – We offer the following comments related to the Zoning Relief information provided on the 
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan, Sheet 3: 

a. Since the variance listed from §27-1903.B.11 is not included within the Zoning Hearing Board Decision 
and Order, it shall be removed from the Zoning Relief information. 

b. The variance from the requirement to provide shade trees within parking areas shall reference §27-
2007.J, instead of §7-2007.J. 

6. §22-308.C – The Applicant has requested a waiver to permit one submission for preliminary and final land 
development approval. 

7. §22-403.D.(3) – The Applicant has requested a partial waiver to permit a corner sight distance triangle of 
50 feet, where 75 feet is required. The building is proposed approximately 0.5 feet from the property 
corner at the intersection of East Elm and Poplar Streets. We defer review of the sight distance at the 
intersection to the Borough’s Traffic Engineer. Also, the required and available sight distance information 
shall be returned to the Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan, Sheet 3. 

8. §22-403.E – The plans shall be revised to show the full width mill and overlay of Poplar Street within the 
limits of the property frontage. 

9. §22-404.2.A - The Applicant has requested a waiver to permit the proposed driveways and driveway curb 
cuts within front yard setbacks. Based on the access to the lot, we support this waiver request. 

10. §22-404.2.G & J – The Applicant has requested a waiver from the requirement to provide minimum 20 foot 
wide driveway widths for multifamily developments. The plans propose an 18.6 foot wide one-way 
driveway entrance from East Elm Street and a 16 foot wide one-way driveway exit onto Poplar Street. The 
vehicle used for the turning movements shown on the Grading and Utility Plan, Sheet 4, shall be identified 
on the plan and the vehicle entering the East Elm Street driveway from the east shall be removed since 
East Elm Street operates as a one-way roadway in this area. 
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11. §22-404.3.B – The locations of curb, support structures within the garage, and line striping within the 
parking level shall be clarified since they are shown similarly on the plans. We recommend this information 
and a related legend be provided on the Grading and Utility Plan, Sheet 4. 

12. §22-404.3.E – This section requires lighting facilities be arranged so that they neither unreasonably nor 
unnecessarily disturb occupants of adjacent residential properties nor interfere with traffic by either 
location or glare. Additional information shall be provided on the Details Sheet 1, Sheet 6, to confirm these 
requirements are met, including: 

a. Shields shall be provided for the Type A lights proposed nearest the building’s exterior walls to reduce 
light spill over and match the light patterns shown stopping at the walls. Also, the quantity of Type A 
lights referenced in the Lighting Schedule shall be updated to match the 33 Type A lights shown in the 
Parking Level Lighting Detail. 

b. Illumination levels for the Type B and C lights shall be labeled in the Parking Level Lighting Detail. 

c. The Type D illumination levels shown in the Parking Level Lighting Detail and information provided in 
the Lighting Schedule does not match the manufacturer’s photometric report and shall be clarified. 

13. §22-404.3.F.(2) – Rendering associated with the Conditional Use Decision show a decorative wall with 
openings surrounding the parking lot level. Information shall be provided to confirm whether the wall will 
comply with the 48 inch height and continuous screening requirements of this section or a waiver would be 
required. 

14. §22-404.3.F.(7) – Due to the limited backup space, a turning movement diagram shall be added to the  
Grading and Utility Plan, Sheet 4, showing egress from proposed parking space 42 to confirm whether 
sufficient circulation and access is provided to include this parking space. The vehicle used for the 
requested diagram shall be identified on the plan. 

15. §22-404.3.G – The Applicant has requested a waiver to permit curb radii less than the minimum required 
5-foot radius. The plans propose curb radii ranging from 1 to 2.5 feet within the parking garage to 
maximize the number of parking spaces. 

16. §22-405-1.D – Additional detailed grading information shall be provided to confirm the sidewalk is 
continuous across the driveways as required. This shall include additional spot elevations to confirm the 
slope requirements identified in the Type 1A Driveway Apron detail provided on the Detail Sheet 2, Sheet 
7, are met, including where the driveway apron and sidewalk meet and locations associated with the 
flares. 

17. §22-405.1.F – The Applicant has requested a waiver to allow the use of porous pavers and the silva cell 
system in lieu of concrete for the public sidewalks along East Elm and Poplar Streets. Since it is the 
Borough staff’s recommendation to no longer support the installation of pavers within areas subject to 
flooding, we would not support the use of pavers on this project. We recommend any waiver related to the 
use of the silva cell system be subject to the Applicant agreeing to permanently maintain the silva cell 
system and rubberized tree grates and details being provided indicating how existing and proposed utilities 
would be supported and installed through the silva cell system. Also, the location/limits and a detail for the 
rubberized tree grates referenced in the response letter shall be added to the plans. 

18. §22-405.2 – The proposed limits of curb and sidewalk removal and replacement shall be extended to the 
entire site frontage since the curb ramp at the corner of East Elm and Poplar Streets is requested to be 
replaced per the comment below and a utility connection is proposed south of the proposed limit along 
Poplar Street.  

19. §22-409 – We offer the following comments with respect to the proposed grading shown in the Enlarged 
View on the Details Sheet 1, Sheet 6: 

a. The grading within accessible parking space 17 shall be revised to provide maximum cross and 
longitudinal slopes of 1:48. 
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b. The grading within the access aisles adjacent to the accessible parking spaces shall be revised to 
provide maximum cross and longitudinal slopes of 1:48 for the entire length of the parking spaces they 
serve. The ramps proposed within the access aisle shall be removed and revised accordingly. The 3” 
CIP proposed within the access aisle shall be removed and the adjacent curb and grading revised to 
provide positive drainage. 

c. The rectangles depicted between parking spaces shall be labeled for clarity. In the event they 
represent support structures within the garage level, the plans shall be revised to address their 
drainage impacts since they would prevent positive drainage and trap water flow throughout the 
garage level. We note the response letter indicates anticipated drainage would only be from snow melt 
and rain runoff from the vehicles; however, a signification portion of the garage level is located within 
the 100-year floodplain. 

d. The full height curb spot elevation of 61.80 and 61.10 feet located within the East Elm Street driveway 
entrance shall be revised to match with the proposed depressed curb and provide positive drainage 
along the curbline. 

e. The top of grate elevation of 91.91 feet indicated for the existing inlet located near the northwest 
corner of the subject property shall be corrected to match with the surrounding elevations. 

f. A proposed 58 foot contour shall be provided in the vicinity of YD 3. 

g. Top and bottom of curb elevations shall be added to the interiors of the curb islands at the East Elm 
and Poplar Street driveways to confirm the proposed limits of full height curb and transitions to the 
sidewalks. 

h. Detailed grading shall be provided for each curb ramp, including replacement of the curb ramp at the 
site corner of the East Elm and Poplar Streets intersection with a separate curb ramp for each 
crossing direction. Revised line striping shall also be provided, including crosswalk striping in 
accordance with the requirements of Section §22-405.1.E. 

i. Information shall be provided to indicate how proposed grading would tie into existing grades at the 
property boundaries, including existing grading and drainage pattern information along the property 
lines. 

20. §22-409.2 – The Applicant has requested a waiver to permit grading within 3 feet of the property lines, 
which we support since the existing and proposed buildings are located within 3 feet of the property lines. 

21. §22-410 – We offer the following general comments related to stormwater management: 

a. Based on its proposed location within an enclosed trash facility room, we recommend the proposed 
Type M inlet be replaced with a manhole to limit the amount of sediment, oil, and other debris entering 
the Borough’s storm sewer system. A related detail shall be added to the plans. 

b. A detail shall be provided to clarify how the roof leaders are proposed to tie into the storm structure 
within the trash facility room inlet by means of vertical down pipe. 

c. Based on the proposed slope and top of grate elevation, the proposed 58.75 foot invert for the Type M 
inlet shall be revised to 52.75 feet. 

22. §22-410.4.A – All storm sewer pipe shall be reinforced concrete pipe or equivalent and the minimum 
allowable pipe size is 18 inches. A waiver would be required to permit the proposed 3” CIP, 8” CIP, and 
15” HDPE within the site. 

23. §22-412 – Based on the Fire Marshal review letter dated April 8, 2021, the plans shall be revised to 
indicate the overhead utility wires will be relocated underground to create unobstructed fire department 
aerial access on both Elm and Poplar Streets. The Applicant shall coordinate with the necessary utility 
providers regarding removal of the existing utility poles shown along the property frontages. The utility 
poles shall be indicated as to be removed and the proposed utility locations shall be identified on the 
plans. 
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24. §22-417 – The limit of disturbance with associated square footage, rock construction entrance, and spot 
elevations with courtyard to confirm positive drainage to the proposed yard drain, shall be returned the 
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan, Sheet 5.  

25. §22-419 – Monumentation shall be added to all property corners in accordance with the requirements of 
this section with the locations shown on the Preliminary/ Final Land Development Plan, Sheet 3; offset 
monumentation shall be provided where necessary due to the location of the proposed building. 

26. §22-421 – We offer the following comments related to the landscape design: 

a. We recommend Borough Council discuss whether the proposed landscaping is sufficient to address 
the Conditional Use Decision condition requiring the Applicant to provide plantings, planters, or other 
landscaping elements around the perimeter of the project. 

b. We defer to the Borough for approval of the proposed planters and benches located along the 
property frontage, as detailed on the Landscape and Lighting Plan, Sheet 8. 

27. §22-421.4 – The Applicant has requested a partial waiver to permit the required street trees to be located 
within the rights-of-way. We support this waiver request, conditioned upon the Applicant agreeing to 
maintain the trees, PennDOT’s acceptance of the trees proposed within the East Elm Street right-of-way, 
and the Landscape and Lighting Plan, Sheet 8, being revised to include the 10 required street trees. 

28. §22-421.5 – The Applicant has requested a waiver from the requirement that each multifamily 
development is required to have 6 foot high screening as a necessary safeguard to the character of an 
adjacent area. 

29. §22-421.6 – The Applicant has requested a partial waiver from the requirement to provide pedestrian 
lighting along the streets, to provide pedestrian lighting only on the site sides of the streets rather than 
both sides of the streets. Illumination levels for the Type E lights shall be added to the Parking Level 
Lighting Detail to confirm whether the proposed impact to pedestrian level lighting would be sufficient or 
whether a different light shall be proposed. Also, the proposed mounting height of Light D shall be 
provided to confirm it does not exceed 12 feet, including the foundation. 

30. §22-422 – We recommend the Applicant extend the sidewalk within the west side of the Poplar Street 
right-of-way to provide direct access for residents to the nearby Schuylkill River Trail. 

31. §22-804 – The Applicant is required to dedicate 10% of the total site area to the Borough for park and 
recreational use. Based on the limited site area, we recommend the Applicant coordinate with the Borough 
Solicitor regarding a fee in lieu of providing park and recreational facilities. 

 
C. General Comments 

We offer the following general comments: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all required approvals, permits, etc. (e.g., Fire Marshal, Conshohocken Borough 
Sewer Authority, MCPC, MCCD, Aqua, PennDOT, etc.). Copies of these approvals and permits shall be 
submitted to the Borough of Conshohocken and our office. 

2. The parking lot layout is proposed with two dead ends. Per the Zoning Hearing Board Findings of Fact, 
each unit will be assigned one parking space and the remaining spaces will be available on a first come, 
first serve basis. The related note provided on the Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan, Sheet 3, 
shall be revised to reference spaces 35 through 42, instead of 37 through 42, to provide 21 assigned 
parking spaces and address our request for those parking spaces to be assigned along the dead end 
rows. 

3. An approximate 3 foot gap is shown between the proposed building and existing buildings on adjacent 
properties. Information shall be provided on the plans to confirm that the existing structures will not be 
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negatively impacted, to indicate what is proposed between the structures, and to clarify how the area will 
be maintained. 

4. The response letter indicates the Applicant will be granting maintenance access easements to the 
adjacent properties where needed. The plans shall be revised to show the limits, metes, and bounds of the 
proposed easements and information provided to the satisfaction of the Borough Solicitor. 

5. The Handicap Parking detail on Detail Sheet 1, Sheet 6, shall be revised to indicate a 5 foot width for the 
access aisle and identify the Handicap Parking Sign detail as being located on Sheet 7. Also, the locations 
of the proposed bumper blocks shall be shown in plan views or removed from the Perpendicular and 
Handicap Parking details provided on the Detail Sheet 1, Sheet 6. 

6. The depressed curb label for the East Elm Street driveway shall be revised to match the width shown in 
plan view. 

7. A detail for “No Parking Here to Corner” sign shall be added to the plans. 

8. We defer review of the proposed car lifts to the Borough’s Building Code Official. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen M. MacNair, P.E. 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Borough Engineer 

KMM/ve 

cc: Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations and Building Code Official 
 Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
 Michael E. Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 



	

	

  
 
Date:  December 23, 2021   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:  Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal  
 John Robitaille, Commercial Building Inspector   
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 261-263 East Elm Street 
 Preliminary/Final Land Development  
 
As requested, the following materials submitted for the above referenced land development proposal were 
reviewed:  
 

• Craft Custom Homes, LLC 261-263 E. Elm Street, (8 sheets) prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, 
LLC, dated November 25, 2020, last revised October 23, 2021.  
 

 
The following comments are presented: 
 

1. Sheet #3 and #4: relocate overhead utility wires to underground to create unobstructed fire department 
aerial access on both East Elm Street and Poplar Street.  Remove existing utility poles. 
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June 22, 2021 
 
Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager 
 Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 
 
 
Re: MCPC #21-0081-002 
Plan Name:  261-263 East Elm Street (Condominiums) 
( 21 dwelling units/19,753 sq. ft./approximately 0.45 acres) 
Situate:   East Elm Street 
Borough of Conshohocken 
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision and land development plan in accordance with Section 
502 of Act 247, "The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," in as requested by documentation 
submitted by the borough on May 21, 2021.  We forward this letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC has submitted a land development plan for the redevelopment of 
an industrial site into a 21-unit, 4-story residential building with a roof deck and a surface parking area 
underneath the building situated on a 0.45-acre development tract. The tract currently consists of a surface 
parking lot along East Elm Street and an   industrial building occupied by several commercial uses, all of which 
will be demolished. The submission includes architectural interior plans and illustrations, which represent 
the building facades from various orientations. The plan proposes stormwater management and landscape 
improvements for a site that is almost entirely impervious.  The redevelopment tract consists of Tax Parcels 
#05-00-02200-009 and #05-00-02196-004, and is situated in the Limited Industrial (LI) Zoning District and   
BR-2 Zoning District, and within the Residential Overlay (RO) District. The development site lies immediately 
north of SEPTA’s Norristown/Manayunk Regional Rail line and the Schuylkill River Trail. The proposal was 
submitted prior to the repeal of the Residential Overlay District provisions by the borough council on January 
20, 2021. The Residential Overlay permitted the development of multifamily housing units within the Limited 
Industrial District by conditional use and provided for various housing types and dimensional regulations.  

The regulations permitted a maximum of 33 dwellings units per acre. In   a decision of January 2021, the 
Borough Council deleted in its entirety the RO District for the LI Zoning District.  

http://www.montcopa.org/
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 In a letter dated March 29, 2021, the Planning Commission provided Conditional Use review comments to 
the borough in which we supported the redevelopment proposal and offered several comments on several 
site planning issues. On June 2, 2021 the Borough Council granted Conditional Use approval, subject to 
certain conditions.  The applicant’s submitted land development plan dated November 25, 2020 and 
accompanying notes indicate that fourteen variances and eight waivers are requested from the Borough of 
Conshohocken Zoning Code and its Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.  

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY AND BOROUGH PLANS 

Consistency with Montco 2040- A Shared Vision 

The plans for the redevelopment of this site are consistent with the future land use vision and stated goals 
of Montco 2040: A Shared Vison, the comprehensive plan and future land use vision for the county. The 
Future Land Use Map of the plan designates the land use vision for the site as part of a larger ‘Regional Mixed-
Use Center’ (RMUC) that extends from the Schuylkill Riverfront to East Elm Street. The ‘RMUC’ designation 
supports intensely developed areas, including ‘high-density, multifamily and townhomes”. (Page 80) 
https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan). The comprehensive plan recommends 
that these centers should “establish more of a sense of place, ideally with a clearly defined public gathering 
place.” 

Consistency with Conshohocken Comprehensive Plan Update, June, 2018 

 

Conshohocken Borough Future Land Use Map, 2018 

The redevelopment proposal appears compatible with the borough’s future land use vision for this area as 
stated in the 2018 Comprehensive Plan and in Chapter Five’s Future Conditions, Land Use Map #7.  The future 
land use designation (according to the map shown below) is for a ‘Mixed-Use’ area. The goal for ‘Mixed-Use’ 
area, according to the plan, is “to provide for the development and redevelopment of properties which 

261-263 East Elm Street –Condominiums 
located in the ‘Mixed-Use’ area of the 
Future Land Use Map 

https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan
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 incorporate a variety of land uses which are a complementary mix including residential, retail, commercial, 
employment, civic and entertainment uses in close proximity - sometimes in the same building.” 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the redevelopment of the site as 
a multi-family residential building.  We believe our recommendation is supported by both the county’s and 
the borough’s comprehensive plans and their land use vision for the redevelopment of this area.  The 
conditions placed on the site’s development with the Conditional Use decision appear to address many of 
our site planning concerns raised in the March 29, 2021 review letter. We offer several comments on issues 
that we believe could improve the development of the site and promote safer streets along the perimeter of 
the site development. These are discussed in the following comments. 

COMMENTS 

1. Pedestrian & Cyclist Safety along East Hector and Poplar Street.  
As expressed in our March 2021 review letter, we remain concerned, about the safety of pedestrians 
and cyclists along the perimeter of the site’s redevelopment.  We are especially concerned about the 
visibility of vehicles entering and exiting from the parking underneath the structure. The site’s principal 
entrance fronts a very active East Hector Street, with thru traffic, pedestrians along the sidewalks and 
cyclists traveling to and from the Schuylkill River Trail. A flashing motion activated ‘Caution- Vehicles 
Exiting’ warning sign is needed along both streets to warn pedestrians and cyclists along the building’s 
facades.  In addition, the submitted land development plan (November 25, 2020) does not provide 
crosswalks, pedestrian-scale lighting and other related measures that address pedestrian safety issues.  
We recommend the applicant provide a revised plan that provides safety improvements and addresses 
the conditions placed upon the development by Borough Council for pedestrian-scale lighting.  

 
2. Vehicular Ingress/Egress to the Surface Parking Area under the Building.  

The site plan shows a 16-foot wide access driveway to the parking area underneath the condominium 
building. The East Elm Street and Poplar Street access driveways are proposed as dual travel lanes- 
entrances and exits to each street. The proposed 16-foot wide access is too narrow to allow for vehicles 
both entering and exiting the garage. We recommend the borough evaluate this proposal and consider 
restricting access to one-way into the garage and one-way out. The borough may wish to consider which 
street should serve as either the entrance or the exit for the parking garage. The level of pedestrian 
visibility and movements should be considered in this assessment in order to protect the safety of the 
pedestrians along the sidewalk and cyclists traveling to the Schuylkill River Trail. We suggest limiting 
potential vehicular conflicts with pedestrians and cyclists traveling on East Elm Street- a busy through 
roadway- will help make a more walkable and bikeable environment. An attached illustration shows the 
ingress/egress along the East Elm Street and Poplar Street.  
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  Development at East Elm Street and Poplar Street 

 

3. Designated ‘Grass/Landscape Courtyard’  
The plan shows a ‘Grass/Landscape Courtyard’ area designated in the back of the building, surrounded 
on three sides by the Fine Grinding Corp. building.  This appears to be an industrial use and it is not part 
of this development.  Condition #5 of the Conditional Use decision states that subject to the approval of 
the Borough Fire Marshall, the grass/landscape courtyard will serve as an emergency ingress/egress to 
the site. Access to the courtyard appears to be outside the control of the applicant and is restricted by 
buildings on all three sides. The borough should ensure that access to the courtyard is feasible and an 
access easement agreement between the applicant and the surrounding property owner should be 
recorded with the final plan. 

CONCLUSION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the redevelopment as a multi-
family residential building and we recommend the borough address to its satisfaction the above 
mentioned review comments. Please note that any recommendations contained in this report are 
advisory to the borough and final disposition for  the approval of any proposal will be made by the 
borough. 

16 ft. wide parking access driveway is too 
narrow for dual access as proposed. 
Recommend restricted vehicular movements to 
one way enter/exit.  
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 Please be aware that the MCPC #21-0081-002 has been set aside for the applicant’ plan. If any 
subsequent plans are submitted for final recording, this MCPC number should appear on the applicant 
sheets within the plans in the box reserved for the seal of this agency.  

Should the governing body approve the conditional use proposal, the planning commission requests that a 
paper copy of the decision and conditions of approval be supplied to our offices for our files. 

Sincerely, 

Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
 bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
 
c: Chair, Borough Planning Commission  
 Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer  
 Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor 
 
Attachments: Aerial Plan 
   Site Plan 
 

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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3100 Horizon Drive 

Suite 200 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

T: 610-277-2402 

F: 610-277-7449 

 

www.pennoni.com 

BCON20021 

 

January 21, 2022 

 

Stephanie Cecco 

Borough Manager 

Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA  19428 

 

RE:  Traffic Engineering Review 

261-263 East Elm Street (State Route 3058) 

    

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

We have completed our review of the revised materials submitted for the referenced land development.  The 

submission consisted of the Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan Set, last revised 10/23/21, prepared by 

Vastardis Consulting Engineers.  We offer the following comments for your consideration: 

 

1. §27-824 - Traffic Impact Study - Although a traffic impact study is technically not required, the applicant 

has agreed to perform a traffic analysis within 6 months of 75% occupancy of the site. This analysis will 

determine whether adjustment to the traffic flow entering and/or exiting the development are necessary.  

 

2. §22-403 – Streets - The applicant has provided additional ‘No Parking’ signs along Poplar Street as 

requested. 

 

3. §22-403 – Streets - The applicant is requesting a partial waiver from the corner sight distance requirement. 

The applicant should clarify the location of the limited sight distance and provide additional information 

outlining why the required sight distance is not achievable. The plans should be updated to show available 

sight distance at both the intersection of E. Elm Street and Poplar Street, and the site driveways. 

 

4. §22-501 - Required Improvements - The applicant should confirm with the Pennsylvania Department of 

Transportation if a Highway Occupancy Permit is required for the site driveway to E. Elm Street.  

 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Division 

 

cc: Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 

Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 

Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 

Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
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January 13, 2022 
BCONS 20019 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Conshohocken Borough 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE: Zoning Review 

261-263 Elm Street – Preliminary/Final Land Development Application 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 
 

• “Craft Custom Homes, LLC 261-263 E. Elm Street,” (8 sheets) prepared by Vastardis Consulting 
Engineers, LLC, dated November 25, 2020, last revised October 23, 2021.  

 
The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, proposes to redevelop the subject property, located at the southwest 
corner of E. Elm Street and Poplar Street. The property is mostly located in the LI - Limited Industrial zoning 
district, with a small portion of the property in the BR-2 - Borough Residential District Two. The portion of the 
property located in the LI district is eligible to be developed under the Residential Overlay District. The 
property is currently developed with a warehouse building housing a mix of commercial uses, along with an 
adjacent parking lot with driveways on both E. Elm Street and Poplar Street. The applicant proposes to 
demolish the existing site improvements and construct a 21-unit residential building with parking located on 
the ground level below the building. The property is located in the Floodplain Conservation District and 
redevelopment of the property would be subject to all local, state, and federal floodplain requirements.  
 
The applicant was granted conditional use approval for the following sections of the Borough Zoning 
Ordinance per the Order dated June 2, 2021:   
 

• §27-1901-B – To permit a residential development utilizing the Residential Overlay District. 

• §27-1903-B.11 – To permit a building height of 45 feet. 
 

The applicant was granted zoning relief for the following sections of the Borough Zoning Ordinance per  the 
order dated August 26, 2021:   
 

• §27-1714.1.A - In order to a construct a new building in the 100- year flood plain. 

• §27-1903-B.2 - To exceed the allowable maximum permitted dwelling unit density of 33 units per acre. 

• §27-1903-B.3.A-C - To provide relief from the district’s front, side, and rear yard setback standards. 

• §27-1903-B.4 - To exceed the allowable maximum building coverage of 40%. 

• §27-1903-B.6 - To allow the proposed parking setback to be less than the minimum 10-foot setback 
from property lines. 

• §27-1903.B.9 - To allow for the parking to be located under the building rather than the rear yard of 
the parcel. 

• §27-1903.B.12 - To develop a parcel that does not comply with the minimum tract area for the district. 

• §27-1904-B.1-5 - To provide partial relief from the screening, buffering, and street tree regulations of 
the ordinance. 
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• §27-2007.F.1-3 - To provide relief from the required buffer strip. 

• §27-2007.H - To provide relief from the required curbed planting strips. 

• §27-2007.J - To provide relief from the requirement of providing shade trees within parking areas. 

• §27-820.C-F - To provide relief from the large truck collection access and setback requirements as 
listed in the ordinance. 

• §27-1404.4.A-C - To provide partial relief from the requirements of shade trees along public streets, 
landscaping of the front yards adjoining residential districts, side and/or rear yard buffers when 
adjoining residential districts. 

• §27-1102 – To permit the proposed multi-family building use in the BR-2 zoning district.   

• §27-1105 – To permit relief from the dimensional standards of the BR-2 zoning district. 
 
The plans are in general conformance with Chapter 27 - Zoning of the Conshohocken Borough Code and the 
referenced zoning relief with the following conditions:  
  
1. The applicant has revised the plan to provide the required 42 ground level parking spaces; however vehicle 

movement out of some of the parking spaces looks challenging. The applicant will need to demonstrate 

to the satisfaction of the Borough Engineer that vehicles can circulate in the parking lot and access all 

proposed parking spaces. 

 

2. Although the proposed development will reduce the impervious coverage on the property, the LI district 

zoning compliance table indicates an increase of impervious coverage from 98% to 98.5%. The table is to 

be updated to reflect the reduction of impervious coverage.  

 

3. The applicant will be required to comply with the terms of Part 17 - Floodplain Conservation District of the 

Borough Zoning Code, including but not limited to:  

 

a. Submission to FEMA for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) within six months of the completion of 

any new construction, development, or other activity resulting in changes in the base flood 

elevation. (§27-1723.1.B) 

b. Elevation and Floodproofing Requirements per §27-1724.  

c. Design and Construction Standards per §27-1726.  

d. Obtaining a Floodplain Development Permit. (§27-1732) 

 

4. In accordance with §27-1722.3, the applicant is informed that the variance granted from the terms of the 

Borough floodplain ordinance in connection with the subject development may result in increased 

premium rates for flood insurance and may increase risks to life and property.   

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 
Zoning Officer 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 
 
EPJ/adg 
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